

State of Arizona
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Disposition of Complaint 10-341

Complainant: No. 1408000234A

Judge: No. 1408000234B

ORDER

The complainant alleged that a justice of the peace improperly entered a default judgment in his case at the time he was serving active military duty in Iraq. After reviewing the allegations and the judge's response, the commission found no evidence of ethical misconduct on the part of the judge. According to the record, when the judge became aware of the complainant's military status, he vacated the summary judgment. Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed in its entirety pursuant to Rules 16(a) and 23.

Dated: June 1, 2011

FOR THE COMMISSION

/s/ Keith Stott

Executive Director

Copies of this order were mailed to the complainant and the judge on June 1, 2011.

This order may not be used as a basis for disqualification of a judge.

CONFIDENTIAL

State of Arizona
Commission on Judicial Conduct
1501 W. Washington Street, Suite 229
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY**2010-341****COMPLAINT AGAINST A JUDGE****Your name:****Judge's name:****Date:** 20 Dec 10

Instructions: You can use this form or plain paper of the same size to file a complaint. Please describe in your own words what the judge did that you believe constitutes judicial misconduct. Be specific and list all of the names, dates, times and places that will help us understand your concerns. You may attach additional pages but not original court documents. Print or type on one side of the paper only, and keep a copy of the complaint for your files.

From Aug 2009 through Aug 2010 I was Deployed in support of Operation IRAQI Freedom. During that time I was Sued By Capital One and RECIEVED a Default Judgement. An Affidavit ~~for~~ military SERVICE was NEVER FILED FOR ME. HOWEVER ONE was filed for my Spouse. Also, this Debt is NOT OURS, it DOESN'T EVEN HAVE THE EITHER of OUR Social Security Numbers on it. After READING the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act I found that I was NEVER Supposed to Be ABLE to have A Default Judgement while BEING Deployed especially since I was NEVER SERVED Any PAPERWORK for Court nor Any Judgement filed Against ME.

(Attach additional sheets as needed)